208 LAKSHMI MACHINE WORKS LIMITED
ANNUAL
REPORT 2023-24

Particulars
Amount in foreign currency Equivalent INR

As at 31st
March 2024

As at 31st
March 2023

As at 31st
March 2024

 As at 31st
March 2023

Sundry creditors CHF  1,87,077  2,32,489  1.73  2.09
EUR  23,86,497  19,08,092  21.50  17.03
GBP  62,199  35,498  0.65  0.36
JPY  25,03,67,882  21,79,32,616  13.79  13.48
SEK  85,000  85,000  0.07  0.07
SGD  4,273  6,102  0.03  0.04
USD  37,88,630  53,87,842  31.58  44.24

Sundry Debtors EUR  6,83,794  8,97,408  6.17  7.71
GBP  19,819  22,799  0.21  0.23
USD  1,44,77,258  2,16,96,816  120.70  176.20

Cash and  Bank Balances BDT  27,33,998  13,44,867 0.21  0.10
KES  62,523  -   0.00  -
TRY  10,79,106  81,229 0.28  0.03
USD  55,158  45,269 0.46  0.37
VND  3,04,74,076  4,83,70,838 0.01  0.02

The Company is mainly exposed to USD and EUR.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The foreign exchange rate sensitivity is calculated by aggregation of the net foreign exchange rate exposure and a
simultaneous parallel foreign exchange rates shift of all the currencies by 5% against the respective functional currencies.

Particulars 31st March 2024 31st March 2023
Sundry creditors

USD  31.58  44.24
Euro  21.50  17.03

Sundry Debtors
USD  120.70  176.20
Euro  6.17  7.71

Net receivable
USD  89.12  131.96
Euro  (15.33)  (9.32)

Total  73.79  122.64
Impact on profit : 5 % increase in currency rate  3.69  6.13
Impact on profit : 5 % decrease in currency rate  (3.69)  (6.13)

Interest rate risk – The Company holds interest bearing assets in the form of fixed deposits with banks. The variation in
interest risks is managed by distributing deposits among wide base of banks and financial institutions.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The entity prepares sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk associated with fixed deposits by assuming various magnitudes of
interest rate changes, which includes a 0.25% increase or decrease in interest rates.

Particulars 31st March 2024 31st March 2023

Fixed deposits in Banks  1,286.62  1,315.46

Impact on profit :increase of  25 basis points  3.22  3.29

Impact on profit : decrease of  25 basis points  (3.22)  (3.29)

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March 2024 (All amounts in C Crores, unless otherwise stated)

209CORPORATE
OVERVIEW001 STATUTORY

REPORTS018 FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS150

Price risk – Holding marketable financial assets expose the company to risk of price fluctuation. Price escalations will have
insignificant impact on carrying amounts of respective financial assets. However, the Company is exposed to equity price risks
from equity investments. Certain of the Company's equity investments are held for strategic rather than trading purposes.

Price sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis for equity price risk is conducted by assuming a range of equity price changes, which involves a 5%
increase or decrease in equity prices. Additionally, we take into account other relevant factors such as changes in equity
prices for different equity markets and individual equity securities, correlations between these markets and securities, and
the holding period.

Particulars 31st March 2024 31st March 2023

Fair value of Equity investments  264.52  169.77

Impact on Other Comprehensive Income :increase by 5%  13.23  8.49

Impact on Other Comprehensive Income :decrease by 5%  (13.23)  (8.49)

Credit risk –  Credit risk arises from the risk of default on its obligation by the counterparty resulting in financial loss, such as
cash and cash equivalents and outstanding  receivables.

Credit risk arises from the risk of default on its obligation by the counterparty resulting in financial loss, such as cash and cash
equivalents and outstanding receivables.

Credit risk on outstanding receivables is the exposure to billed receivable and are normally unsecured and derived from
revenue earned from customer mostly from India. Credit risk is managed by the company through credit approvals and